
(b) if so, whether there is a pr0.-
posal to electrify this truAk line;

(c) it 80, the details thereof;

(d) the time by which it would be electrified; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to ....... &). Yes, Sir. New Delhi.
Gwalior section is proposed to be electrified as part of electrification of Delhi-Mathura-Jhansi section tklT1S.
444). The scheme is estimated to cost Rs. 45 crores approximately and is expected to be completed by 1984-
85.

(e) Does not arise.

Condittqn of Indian Workers in Middle Asian COUDtrles

·156. SHRI K. MALLANNA: WIll the Minister of EXTERN AL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have madE!' any study into the conditions of Indian workers in Middle Asian countries;

(b) whether any complaints have been receIved by Government relating to the bad treatment to Indian workers by contractors and of their exploitation; and

(c) if 90, the measures proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MIWISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI P. V. NARASIMHA
RAO) : (a) Questions and problems concerning Indian workers in the Gulf and the Middle East countries are kept under constant review through reportiD., by our Embassies and MiSiions in that region. Government haVe also sent Minister-level an I officials' deleeations to these cOWl~iet from time to time to study eonditions of Ind,ian wor~.
and other factors relevant to their welfare, on-the ... apot.

(b). From time to time complain~
are received from workers resarding poor working eonditions, non-fulfilment Cif. contractual jCOnditioDS, etc. Such complaints are investigated by OUr Embassies and Missions and are taken up with the employers or with the local authodties;

(c) Recruiting agents in India arerequired to pay a security deposit to the Protector of Emigrants before-emigration clearances are gran~d.
All such security deposits ere liable for confiscation in case investigation. on any complaints confirms that conditions of employment contracts were not implemented. The Government has under consi~ration the intro..
duction of new legislation on emigration, so as to provide the Govetnment with regulatory control over the recruiting agencies which would enable Government to safeguard the legitimate interests of Indian workers.

News Item 'Indian BlOOd Balik UJI, scientiftc and Wasteful'

·157. SHRI M. RAM GOPAL
REDDY:

SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY:

Will the Minister of HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's atte~
tion have been drawn to the news-item published in local daily ot 1st March, 1980 under the caption Indian Blood Bank unscientific and wasteful;
and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereon?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION.
AND HEALTH AND SOCIAL WEL-
FARE (SHRI B. SHANXARANAND):
(a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) The Government do not agree with the views contained in the news item 8s the suggestion made are not entirely suited to the conditions prevailing in OUr country,

Oosare of Textile M11Is in Delhi due to shortace of Coal

*158. SHRI NlHAL SINGH: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the quota of coal allocated for the Textile Mills in Delhi from October 1979 onwards to date has not so far been delivered to thetn and as a result thereof the textile mills are facing closure; and

(b) if so, the steps taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

f(H!RI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF):
(a) and (b). 186 wagons of coal were allotted per month to textile mills in :Delhi between December 1979 and March 1980, against 150 wagons per month during previous two months.

Development of Haldla port

*159. SHlU LAKSHMAN MAL-LICK: Will the Minister of SHIP-PING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration to develop the Haldia Port; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF SHIPPING
AND TRANSPORT (SHRI A P.
SHARMA): (a) and (b). The 'Hal-
ella Dock Project. except the Fertiliser Handling System, has already been commissioned. FertUizer handL ing facilities are expected to be commissioned in 1981.

·160. SHRl SOMNATH CBA'l"1'.&R-
JEE: Will the Minister of RAIL-WA Y& be pleased to state:
.... ~j .. &11

(a) whether it is a fact that the Railway Board has issued orders for absorptIon of commercial apprentices in 50 per cent of regular vacancies;

(b) If so, whether this order COVE':TS Engineenng Graduates and diploma holders who have undergone apprentIceshIp conducted by the Railways; -
. '(C) if not, the reasons thereof; and

(d) if the reply to part (b) above be In the negatIve, whether Railways are consIdermg absorption ot Engi-
neermg apprentices in regular vacancies?

........... ~l. .... _

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C. K. JAFFER SHARIEF):
(a) to (d). Under the ApprE':!Jltices Act under which the training was given, it is not obligatory to give employment to the apprentices on comletion of their training.

JftI·19-
In the category Of clerks (grade

Rs. 260-400), direct rE:'Cruitment is
made through the Railway Service Commissions llPto 66.2/3 per cent of vacancies (75 per cent in Accounts Department) remaining vacancies being filled by promotion of Class IV staft'. An order was iSSUed on 27.4--77, stating that 1/2 of thE: vacancies of clerks intended for direct reeruit-
ment occurring upto 31-3-1979 should be filled from the trained clerical apprentices. The trained apprentices werE:' .required to undergo se1eet1on by the Railway Service Cotront.slon concemed.

